

**NO. 18-0438**

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

---

**THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE  
OF FORT WORTH**

v.

**THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH**

---

---

On Petition for Review from Cause No. 02-15-00220-CV  
in the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth, Texas

---

---

**RESPONSE TO CROSS-  
PETITIONERS' CONDITIONAL  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

Scott A. Brister – SBN 00000024  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
111 Congress Ave., Ste. 510  
Austin, TX 78701  
Tel: (512) 320-9200  
Fax: (512) 542-5049  
*sbrister@andrewskurth.com*

Shelby Sharpe - SBN 18123000  
SHARPE & RECTOR, P.C.  
6100 Western Place, Ste. 1000  
Fort Worth, TX 76107  
Tel: (817) 338-4900  
Fax: (817) 332-6818  
*utlawman@aol.com*

R. David Weaver–SBN 21010875  
WEAVER & WEAVER, PLLC  
1601 E. Lamar Blvd., Suite 102  
Arlington, Texas 76011  
Tel: 817-460-5900  
Fax: 817-460-5908  
*rdweaver@arlingtonlawfirm.com*

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Statement of Facts.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Argument .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. The Trust in the local charters dictates the beneficiaries .....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The trust text: Defendants are the beneficiaries.....	11
B. TEC’s opinion: Plaintiffs are the beneficiaries .....	15
1. ... based on documents that aren’t legally cognizable .....	16
2. ... based on representatives who weren’t legally elected.....	18
3. ... based on redefining “ecclesiastical” to cover everything .....	24
<b>II. Texas associations law follows the trust text .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>III. The Dennis Canon is unenforceable .....</b>	<b>38</b>
A. The Dennis Canon was never valid as to these properties .....	38
B. The Dennis Canon was neither contractual nor irrevocable.....	41
C. The Dennis Canon was emphatically revoked.....	44
<b>IV. There is no basis for a constructive trust.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>V. There is no basis for quasi-estoppel .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>VI. There is no basis for the tag-along claims.....</b>	<b>52</b>
A. Plaintiffs’ preservation claims.....	52
B. Plaintiffs’ trespass to try title claims .....	53
C. TEC’s standing to sue the individual Trustees .....	53
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>54</b>

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	37
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 94 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2002).....	50
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	54
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909) .....	27
<i>Burge v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 782 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. App. – Amarillo 1990, no writ).....	36
<i>City of Krum v. Rice</i> , 543 S.W.3d 747 (Tex. 2017).....	27
<i>Crim Truck &amp; Tractor Co. v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1992).....	46
<i>Cropper v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 646 (Tex. 1988).....	25
<i>Dallas Cty. Med. Soc’y v. Ubinas Brache</i> , 68 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2001, pet. denied) .....	35
<i>De Zavala v. Daughters of the Republic of Tex.</i> , 124 S.W. 160 (Tex. Civ. App. – Galveston 1909, writ ref’ d).....	34
<i>Dist. Grand Lodge No. 25 v. Jones</i> , 160 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. 1942).....	6, 21

<i>El Paso Field Servs., L.P. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012).....	39
<i>Episcopal Church v. Salazar</i> , 547 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App. Fort Worth April 5, 2018, pet. filed) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. The Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Emerald Oil &amp; Gas Co., L.C.</i> , 348 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. 2011).....	39
<i>Falls Church v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013).....	50
<i>Ferreira v. Butler</i> , 2019 WL 1575592 (Tex. Apr. 12, 2019).....	43
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Saenz</i> , 873 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1993).....	25
<i>Haedge v. Cent. Tex. Cattlemen’s Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 5929596 (Tex. App. – Amarillo Oct. 11, 2016, pet. denied) .....	31
<i>Hamilton v. Hamilton</i> , 280 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. 1955).....	43
<i>Harden v. Colonial Country Club</i> , 634 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	36
<i>Hays St. Bridge Restoration Group v. City of San Antonio</i> , 570 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. 2019).....	27
<i>Hooks v. Bridgewater</i> , 229 S.W. 1114 (Tex. 1921) .....	43
<i>Hruska v. First State Bank of Deanville</i> , 747 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. 1988).....	51

<i>Jones v. Maples</i> , 184 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1944, writ ref’d) .....	35, 36
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. Abney</i> , 78 S.W. 486 (Tex. 1904) .....	43
<i>Kinsel v. Lindsey</i> , 526 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. 2017) .....	46, 47
<i>Lee v. Rogers Agency</i> , 517 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. App. — Texarkana 2016, pet. denied) .....	41
<i>Lesikar v. Moon</i> , 237 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied) .....	41
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App. — Waco 1997, no writ) .....	49
<i>Lundine v. McKinney</i> , 183 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. Civ. App. — Eastland 1944, no writ) .....	36
<i>Manning v. San Antonio Club</i> , 63 Tex. 166, 1884 WL 20384 (Tex. 1884) .....	15, 35
<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myrick v. Moody Nat’l Bank</i> , 336 S.W.3d 795 (Tex. App. — Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.) .....	41
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Jones</i> , 1 S.W.3d 83 (Tex. 1999) .....	37
<i>Owens Entm’t Club v. Owens Cmty. Imp. Club</i> , 466 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. Civ. App. — Eastland 1971, no writ) .....	36

<i>Rachal v. Reitz</i> , 403 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. 2013).....	17
<i>Ritchie v. Rupe</i> , 443 S.W. 3d 856 (Tex. 2014).....	54
<i>Samson Expl., LLC v. T.S. Reed Props., Inc.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. 2017).....	50
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	28, 32
<i>Shellberg v. Shellberg</i> , 459 S. W.2d 465 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 1970 .....	42, 43
<i>Tex. Dept. of Protective &amp; Regulatory Servs. v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170 (Tex. 2004).....	44
<i>Thigpen v. Locke</i> , 363 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. 1962).....	46
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> 80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005).....	51
<i>Willacy Cty. Appraisal Dist. v. Sebastian Cotton &amp; Grain, Ltd.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. 2018).....	50
<i>Wright v. Donaubauber</i> , 154 S.W.2d 637 (Tex. 1941).....	43
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 1.002(35)(A).....	6, 15, 20
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 1.103 .....	34

TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 22.211 .....	5
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 22.212 (formerly TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 1396-2.16) .....	22
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 23.104 .....	6
TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 252.017(b) .....	6, 21
TEX. PROP. CODE § 111.0035(b) .....	17
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.004 .....	16
TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.051(a) .....	18, 42
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 1396-2.28(A) (currently TEX. BUS. ORGS. CODE § 22.221) .....	54
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 1396-2.16 .....	22
VA. CODE § 64.2-751(A) .....	50

**Rules**

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i)(1) .....	57
TEX. R. APP. P. 9.7 .....	53
TEX. R. APP. P. 55.3(b) .....	3
TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a(c) .....	54

**Other Authorities**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 183 (Thomson/West 2012) .....	39, 40, 44
Act of March 6, 1899, 26th Leg., R.S., ch. 138, Art. 713a, 1899 TEX. GEN. LAWS 235, 236 .....	6

Act of April 19, 1943, 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 148, § 41, 1943 TEX. GEN. LAWS 232, 246 (currently TEX. PROP. CODE § 112.051(a).....	42
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 16 (10th ed. 2014).....	41
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 312.....	41
REV. 20:12.....	47
Texas Trust Act § 7 (formerly TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. art. 7425b-7), Act of April 19, 1943, 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 148, § 7, 1943 TEX. GEN. LAWS 232, 234.....	16, 18

## REFERENCES TO THE PARTIES & RECORD

<b>the Diocese</b>	Petitioner The Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth
<b>the Corporation</b>	Petitioner The Corporation of The Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth.
<b>Plaintiffs</b>	All Respondents, real or purported, regardless of how they were designated in the trial court
<b>Defendants</b>	All Petitioners, regardless of how they were designated in the trial court
<b>TEC</b>	The Episcopal Church
<b>29CR10094</b>	Clerk's Record, volume 29, page 10094
<b>2SuppCR144-¶8</b>	Second Supplemental Clerk's Record, page 144, paragraph 8
<b>EDFW</b>	<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. The Episcopal Church</i> , 422 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2013)
<b>Masterson</b>	<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Northwest Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)
<b>Salazar</b>	<i>The Episcopal Church v. Salazar</i> , 547 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2018, pet. filed)
<b>Pet. Br.</b>	Petitioners' Brief on the Merits filed April 10, 2019
<b>Cond. Br.</b>	Conditional Cross-Petitioners' Brief on the Merits filed April 10, 2019
